LABOR DEPARTHMENT: Bake shops employing three or less

persons chargeable with fifty cents
\v= inspection fee, under Section 13219,

R. 8. Mo. 1929; Section 13294, not

1ncr%;ging the fee %o one dollar,
f -y .l - e ]

October 6, 1233,

10 Jf{
iss lMarv Edna Cruzen, !
Comnmissioner of Labor, /
Jefferson City, llssouri, f

Desr Jise Cruzen: £ o

FILE
7

7
e are acknowledpging receint of your letter in ~hich
you incuire se follows:

"Has the Labor and Industrial Insvection Depart-
ment the right under Seec, 13224 R, 8. Yo, 1829,
to collect a fee of 1,00 from bgkeries emnloving
only one to three men?”

“ection 13254, R, 8, Yo. 1939, provides 28 follows:

"It shall be the duty of the commigsioner of

labor snd industrial inspection or his de mty

to insnect each bake shop =t lesst twice every
twleve monthe, and for each inspection he may
receive a fee of ot exceeding one dollar; he

"ny make such sdditional inerectione =e¢ condi-
tione may seem to resuire, but he sha2ll not be
entitled to any fee for such additional inenection,
It shall be hie duty to sece that the nrovisions

of thie srticle are carried into effect, and it

ie hereby made the duty of the orosecuting
attorney of each county or city in this =trte to
lend all possible 2id in all orosecutions for
violation of any of the provisions of this article."

Seetion 13219, R, 8. Yo. 1929, vrovides 28 follows:

"The commiesioner provided for in this article
gshall be entitled to demand and receive from the
owne¥W, superintendent, manager or other pereson
in charge of every establisiment insvected, as
provided for by law, the following fee for each
inenection made in accordance with the nrovicions
of articles 4, 5, 6, 8, 9 and 10, chapter 95,

R. 8, 1939, or elsewhere suthorized or repuired
of sa2id insnector by law to be made: For the
inepection of every building or shop in which
hree or less persons are emnloved or found at
work, the sum of fifty cents: * * ¢ *

Under “ection 13219, R, 8. !o. 1929, for the insnection

of 2 shop where threec or lees nersone are ennloyed, an in-




¥iss 'zrv Edna Cruzen, - October 8, 1233,

epection fee of fifty cente is permitted. Under “ection 13294,
for the inenection of each bake shop the insnector may receive
a fee "not exceeding one Adollar."

Section 12219, is the generzl “ection »roviding for
the inenection of all establishmente and fixing the rate of
fees to be collected therefor. Section 13284, is s snecinl
Section denling with balke shope and mist be deemed to rectrict
and 1imit Seetion 13219 in suech respects as the two are in
conflict. Section 13294 Adoes not say that you =re suthorized
to cherce a fee of one dollsr under anv given set of eircum-
gtences, but restricts the charge under any and =11 circum-
stances to "not to exceed the sum bf one dollar." It does
not mesan that you are to receive the sum of one dollar for
every inspection made. Section 13212, nrovides where three
or more are emnloyed the fee shal' be fifiy cente =2nd such
provision is not in conflict with Section 13294,

As we interpret the two sections, where tiree or
lese persons are e nloyed the fee ghall be fifty cente, and
tiie is entirely coneistent with Section 132394, which e&-ys
that the fee shell not exceed one doller.

It is therefore the opinion of tnis Derartment thet
Section 13294 does not suthorize the collection of the one
dollsr fee where only three versones sre emnloyed, =nd t =t
where three or less versons =re emvloyed the fee muet be
collection under Seetion 13219, which provides for a fee of
fifty cents,

Very truly yourse,

Aerietant Attorney (Ceneral,

AFFROVED:

Attorney Ceneral.




